Recorded: 9/26/2023 at 12:39:04.0 PM

County Recording Fee: \$17.00 Iowa E-Filing Fee: \$3.00 Combined Fee: \$20.00

Revenue Tax:

Delaware County, Iowa
Daneen Schindler RECORDER

BK: 2023 PG: 2417



Prepared by & Return To: Lisa Obrecht, Right of Way Bureau, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010, 515-239-1813 Address Tax Statements: **Tax Exempt-IA Code Sec. 427.2** Delaware County Engineer's Office, 2139 Highway 38, Manchester, IA 52057

EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC HIGHWAY

For the consideration of Two Thursell Two Hundred Forty Four AND NO/I00----(\$ 2,244.00)-----DOLLARS and other valuable consideration in hand paid by Iowa Department of Transportation, STEVEN K. JONES AND DENIESE M. JONES, HUSBAND AND WIFE, do hereby grant to DELAWARE COUNTY, IOWA, a permanent easement for road purposes and for use as a Public Highway in, to, on, over and across the following described real estate in (Delaware) County, Iowa:

THE EASEMENT GRANTED FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES IS TO LAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A parcel of land located in SE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Ninety North (T90N), Range Five West (R5W) of the Fifth (5th) Principal Meridian, Delaware County, Iowa, as shown on the Acquisition Plat Exhibit "A", attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the E ¼ corner of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Ninety North (T90N), Range Five West (R5W) of the Fifth (5th) Principal Meridian, Delaware County, Iowa; thence South 88° 59' 44" West 92.80 feet along the South line of the SE ¼ of the NE ¼ of said Section Thirty-one (31); thence North 00° 47' 12" East 33.02 feet to the existing Northerly right of way line of 155th Street and the Point of Beginning; thence South 88° 59' 44" West 230.76 feet along said existing Northerly right of way line; thence North 76° 55' 35" East 99.35 feet; thence North 80° 11' 25" East 137.19 feet; thence South 01° 41' 55" West 41.82 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 0.12 acres more or less.

Note: The South line of the SE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Ninety North (T90N), Range Five West (R5W) of the Fifth (5th) Principal Meridian, Delaware County, Iowa is assumed to bear South 88° 59' 44" West.

This easement,	and a ce	rtain Easeı	ment to the	State of	lowa, exec	cuted by the	above
named grantors	s is give	n in fulfill	ment of a	certain	Purchase	Agreement	dated
September 5th	, 20_2:	3_, and rec	orded in the	Delawai	re County R	ecorder's Of	fice on
September 7th	, 20 <u>2</u> 3	, at Book	2023	, Page	2199 ,	as Docume	nt No.
	_, except	for those to	erms that su	rvive the	execution of	of this docum	ent.

The additional amount of \$______, as agreed to by the aforesaid Agreement, is paid as severance damages to the remaining property and is not subject to real estate transfer tax.

Delaware County Project No. NHSN-013-2(43)--2R-28 Steven K. Jones, et ux (Parcel No. 37)

This easement and transfer is exempt from transfer tax. Iowa Code Sec. 428A.2(17).

This easement is being acquired for public purposes through eminent domain and a Declaration of Value is not required. lowa Code Sec. 428A.1.

Grantors do hereby covenant with grantees, and successors in interest, that grantors hold the real estate by title in fee simple; that they have good and lawful authority to grant an easement on the real estate; and grantors covenant to warrant and defend the real estate against the lawful claims of all persons except as may be above stated. Each of the undersigned hereby relinquishes all rights of dower, homestead and distributive share in and to the easement.

Words and phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine or feminine gender, according to the context.

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL ABOVE ▲)

lowa Department of Transportation

ACQUISITION PLAT

EXHIBIT "A"



COUNTY		DELAWARE	- ()		STATE CO	ONTROL NO).	
ROW PROJECT N	10	<u>NHSN-013-</u>	2(43) - 2R	<u>-28</u>	PA	RCEL NO.	37	—
SECTION	31		TOWNSHIP _	90	NORTH	RANGE	5 WEST	
ROW-FEE		AC	, EASE	<u>* 0.12 +</u>	-/-	AC EXCESS	S-FEE/	AC
ACCESS RIGHTS	ACQUIRED	- STA .		STA		_ MAIN LIN	NESID	ÞΕ
ACCESS RIGHTS	ACQUIRED	- STA_		STA		SIDE RO	ADSID	ÞΕ
ACQUIRED FROM			*					
* ACQUIRED IN TH	HE NAME OF	DELAWARE C	COUNTY					
		IA 13 BOT	STA. 1237+04	99 —				
		= 155TH STRE		•				
				1				
			 -] -		— <i>– –</i> — .		
				ॠ	<u> </u>		· 	_
	#13 — NO. -2R-28			- 1	E1/4 CORNER SEC. 31, T90N, R5W FD. CUT X IN CONCRETE			
	IOWA HIGHWAY #13 G PER PROJECT NO. SN-013-2(43)2R-			i	- S			
				ļi.	₽			
	2, 중 동 4, 3 등			5 5 H	\$ <u>`</u> _\$ [_
	돌 ~ 건			E ONL)	4, 9			
	IOWA HIGHWA © PER PROJE NHSN-013-2(43)			EN 61.	- 1 3 SE			
	ᅙᄱᅑ			<u></u> § ∥	- 1			
	Z			P.O.B. DIMENSION LINE ONLY 92.80'	I			
				ノきょ				_
		1	21		+	E 28	33.02' 41.82' 0'	8
-		4		- 171	1	© 155TH STREET — PER PROJECT NO. NHSN-013-2(43)2R-28 EBEARING: N 89'25'05" E	130 DIST	
Z — -		STA. 8236+07.42 © 76.00'		i		© 155TH STREET PER PROJECT NO. N-013-2(43)2 ARING: N 89'25'0'	 	
		£ 76.00'		il	1	ST (5)	ω ≥ " = "	
		الن الله		<u> </u>	ĺ	~ 2(정된	BEARING N 00'47'12" S 01'41'55" SCALE: 1"	\$
		[g] [g]		i	i	155 P. P. P. S.	BEARI 1 00'47'1 01'41'5 SCALE:	•
		STA 137.19'		9	i	A P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P		
		w L		19	i i	똧 H.		
		of.		}	i	ىي 🗷		
•	>	8011'25"		į	!			0
,	<u>2</u>	90.1		.	55			
4	T90N, R5W	2		à l	2644.45'			
1.7	8			Ý	78			_
7	. 6			>	≽	I		- 1
4/ 17	r <u>.</u>			** 80 00 0	.		1	ıl
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 2		William !	ຄື	S 88.59,44		2 C =	1
· ·	უ ი			8	88		it was med by me and by me of lowe. (1.2/20.7 DATE This page only	1
	SEC. 31,	8.	" Killed	n	σ	!	weformed by me efformed by me efformed by me a slate of lown. 8/12/2022 Bi	
		0, +2	50]	!	parfor parfor parfor 281 281 822	1
		A. 8234+7 G 54.00'	35.86			!	ing do sing do	.
		STA. 8234+72.00 6.54.00'	. o////		ļ	[of this lond surveying document rate partor under the lars of the St. St. of the St.	
		। य	N 7655'35" E			l	de d	.
₹ 🖁			8/1		1	1	al the second of	
- = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =			8 17		}	1 _	Y the rest Survey Survey the rest of the r	<u> </u>
é c coto	SIN		112		i	MS	Europe Se response	
A SE SE SE	EGIN EGIN		<i>U</i> ²		}	MEN CT	I hereby cartify that this land surveying document was propored and the related survey work was performed by me or under my derect personal supervision and that I am a duly licensed Land Surveyor under the lares of the State of lown.	
CINE CINE CINE CINE	. 95 9. 8 9. 8		<i>V</i> /	,	}	7 S T S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	_ 2 2 5 1 1 2 2 S	<u> </u>
CENTERLINE R.O.W. LINE SECTION LINE AND OR 1/4 OR 1/4 1/4 SECTION LINE PERMANENT EASEMENT	recorded as point of Beginning		果	•	(CENTER OF SECTION SEC. 31, 190N, R5W FOUND IOWA DOT ALUMINUM MONUMENT	NEW YEAR	\neg
_	<u> </u>		_ / i		1	NE CONTRIBUTION OF THE CON	SURVEYOR	
9 17	3		5.00		1	요요도술	LANO GER SGER 281	
LEGEND	P.O.B.		i 21 5		İ	1 1	BRAD J. BURGER 20281	
] ~ ĕ		4. 8233+7 @ 32.51'			i /	1 8 8 8 7 /	
	1		STA. 8233+75.00 @ 32.51	_	\	; /	PRAGE BURGE 202	"
	_		1		سرنيا	<u> </u>	23025	}
			i	-		•		_